
T E N T E R D E N  T O W N  C O U N C I L  
 

EXTERNAL COMMITTEE 

 

TOURISM & BUSINESS 
 

AGENDA 

 
Date and time of meeting: Tuesday, 14 January 2020, 5.30 pm. 

 
Location of meeting: Mayor's Parlour 
 

Membership: M.Bartlett (TDCC), A.Bates (TDRA), S. Dewey (Kent & East Sussex 
Railway), P.Edmunds, R.Hardingham, K. Mulholland (TTC), J. Nelson 

(TTC), R. Quinton (TTC), S.Robinson, Mrs. P. Smith (TTC), T.Streeter 
(Rother Valley Railway), A. Sugden (TTC), G.Thompson (Footballers) and 

S. Welch 
 

All members of the Town Council are invited to participate in Sub-Committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend. 

 

Claire Gilbert, Deputy Town Clerk. Mailing date:  7th January 2020 

 

 

1.   PRESENT. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 

3.   MINUTES. 

To consider and, if approved, confirm the minutes and report of the meeting held on 
12th March 2019 and the notes from the informal meeting on 5th November 2019 as 

correct records. 
 

4.   ELECTION OF NON-COUNCIL MEMBERS. 
To confirm non-Council membership of the Sub-committee and welcome new 
members. 

 
5.   ELECTION OF CHAIR. 

 
6.   DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN. 

To review the action list from the Destination Management Plan. * 

 
7.   TOWN CENTRE MANAGER POSITION. 

To review the draft job description. * 
 

8.   HIGH STREET HEALTH CHECK. 

To consider carrying out a High Street Health Check. * 
 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 
 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 

To be confirmed.  
 

Public Document Pack



1 
 

    

 

 

Tenterden Town  

Destination Plan 

2019-2023 

 

 

Destination Plan objective:  

✓ To promote Tenterden as a first class market town destination, for day visits and short 

breaks.  

✓ Positioning the town as the ideal hub to explore the surrounding area capitalising on 

the destination strengths of:  Heritage, gardens, vineyards, food & drink and the 

independent retail offer. 

                                 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
 

C
[...]
on, although this sits with the individual businesses, it has 
an overall impact on the town and how it is seen on public tourism web platforms. 
 
Increasingly consumers need to interact with a destination on multiple platforms.... if they don’t know 
the town, then they need to be inspired and given a clear reason to visit. If they do know the town then 
engagement needs to be maintained, confirming the offer and giving a reason to repeat visit to engage 
with a new experience. 
 
If the town is to focus on visitor economy growth then greater emphasis needs to be given to 
encouraging increased dwell time in the local area for day visitors and promoting overnight stays. 
Tenterden and surrounding accommodation offer, is very much focused on independent travel; small 
hotels, B&B’s, self catering and Airbnb offer. In order to tap into the groups market Tenterden needs to 
look to the Ashford hotel provision, working closely with the ABC Tourism team to incorporate a 
Tenterden group offer message to the travel trade. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Strengths, Challenges & Opportunities 
 

STRENGTHS 

Page 4



5 
 

• Location - Tenterden is well positioned to be both a day and short break hub. 

• The 2 leading attractions (Chapel Down/ KESR) benefit from both national and 
international awareness. 

• Surrounding attractions are renowned for either being leaders in their sector - Dixter and 
Sissinghurst for garden visits or offering tailored experiences e.g. Rare Breeds Centre for 
families. 

• Tenterden Benefits from a series of long standing events that benefit both the visitor and 
local community audience. - e.g. Folk Festival 

• Local food and drink production is a real strength and could position Tenterden as a 
Garden of England hub (There is also a strong business message for Tenterden as a 
relatively small market town re export). Vineyards, Brewers etc... 

• Gardens... Tenterden’s location as well as its physical layout of tree lined streets and 
garden ar
[...]

2. Deliver a 

distinctive  town 

brand 

• Bold images and engaging content 

• Strong seasonal destination messages. 

• Engage with 3rd party sites and SM platforms to bring the brand to life. Broaden 
the visitor’s awareness of what the town has to offer 

• Introduce point of entry branding. 

3. Increase visitor 

spend & dwell 

time    

• Engage visitors across print/ web social media . 

• Work with key product themes to engage the consumer in different ways. 

• Day visit to overnight stay conversion. 

4. Attract visitors 
from a wider 
catchment area 
 

• Create a reason to visit now. 

• Deliver real stories, with clear tips and recommendations.  

• Tailor information for specific visitor segments. 

• Working with ABC review the delivery of Tenterden content on core website.  

• Use social media channels to position Tenterden as a hub destination. 

 5. Work in 
partnership to 
create a healthy 
visitor economy 

• Working with key attractions/ accommodation providers to target segments 

such as families and independent couples. 

• Engage High street businesses to deliver destination information.  

• Work with the travel trade to raise awareness to the groups market 

• Working with ABC review the delivery of Tenterden content on core website.  

In the first instance, the focus needs to be: 
 

• Building the resources/ communication channels and destination brand tools and to strengthening 
Tenterden’s presence on partner websites.  

• In parallel, there needs to be a review of current town centre management, defining the core remit 
for a destination/ town centre co-ordinator/ manager and time allocation between destination 
promotion/ delivery and town Centre Management. 

3. Target Audience 
 

Page 6



7 
 

The Domestic Visitor 

 
The following segments are the best prospect visitors in relation to visitor spend, and also have a greater 
potential to shift from a day visit to overnight stay, though this doesn’t exclude other segments
[...]
Resource and funding 

Both resources and funding are limited, therefore a 12 month rolling action plan is vital to ensure ROI. 

Additional information needs re support in kind from both ABC and local businesses and attractions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tenterden Destination and Town Centre Business Plan – Action Plan 

 

DESTINATION WORK PROGRAMME –  Phase 1 -  Activation 2019 
 

 Task Actions Timescale 

1 Current destination 
content review 

Working with ABC tourism - review 
current content and support co-
ordination of missing info. Print and 
digital 

Underway Q1-2 2019 

2 New digital content plan Working with ABC tourism and VisitKent 
digital -  review  ongoing content plan 
and extension of additional pages to 

Q1-3  2019 

Page 11



12 
 

carry specific Tenterden info to support 
wider Borough message 

3 Blog Plan  – Aug 
Reviewed quarterly 

6 month blog plan outline - Aligned to 
national destination promotions. 
Review options for guest blogs and links 
to local/ Kent based organisations 

Q3 2019 

4 Social Media Plan – Feb - 
Aug 

Social media plan for destination 
promotion – Aligned to VK and ABC 

Q1 – Q3 2019 

5 SLA Agreement (TTC & 
ABC) 

Draft SLA agreement for ongoing 
partnership development 

Q2 2019 

6 Tenterden TIC Function Establish a timeline and location for TIC 
info distribution for 2019/20 

Q3  -4 2019 

7 Outline destination and 
town management 
delivery plan 2019-2021 

-Meet with ABC ED team to review 
Economic Development opportunities 
for Tenterden 
-Scope outline TCM plan to feed  into 
overall  business plan  
-Review TCM function/ JD role 

Review Q3 2019 
Review Q3 2020 

8 Tourism Industry B2B 
support for Ashford Team 

Working with ABC Tourism – Review 
current Tenterden B2B info for travel 
trade enquiries. 

Q3-4 2019 

9 Town event clash diary 
and event info feed for 
core site and VK feed 

-Review event delivery 
-Kent Big Weekend 
-English Tourism Week – Heritage 
Weekend 

 2019/ 2020 

10 D
[...]
sational and time management skills 

An ability to write funding bids to secure external funding 

An understanding of how local government works and partnership working 

An ability to work alone and without supervision 

An ability to adopt a problem solving and flexible approach 

An ability to apply consistently strong and effective written and verbal communication and 

presentation skills that inspire confidence, trust and respect 

Excellent interpersonal skills with the ability and confidence to persuade, advise, negotiate 

and influence audiences from a variety of organisations 

 

 

 

Page 14



TENTERDEN TOWN COUNCIL 

External Committee - background for agenda item 15 on 10 June 2019 

HIGH STREET HEALTH CHECK 

Background 
The Destination Management Plan (DMP) for Tenterden has (amongst other things) highlighted the need 

for improvements to the High Street of various sorts – relatively minor maintenance/housekeeping, 

improvements to encourage footfall, and improvements to the public realm, for instance. 

I suggest that a good starting point would be to carry out a “High Street Health Check”, similar to the 

health check that formed the basis for the Tenterden Improved actions some years ago, but particularly 

focussed on the High Street – in particular, enabling High Street businesses and other attractions to thrive 

and improving the visitors’ (and residents’) experience of the High Street generally. 

It has been made clear that it would be counter-productive to distract from the work currently being 

undertaken in relation to the DMP – that is a significant project in its own right and should not be 

detracted from. I therefore suggest that another consultant be commissioned to carry out a High Street 

Health Check and report on improvements that could usefully be carried out. 

To that end, Cllr Mrs Ferguson and I have spoken to Jo Wynne-Carter of Retail Inspired, who has carried 

out a similar health check for Canterbury City Council (in tandem with Seren Welch drafting and 

implementing their DMP as she is doing for Tenterden). I attach a copy of her suggested brief for this 

work 

Proposal 
I propose that Jo Wynne-Carter (or another suitable consultant) be commissioned by the town council to 

carry out a High Street Health Check for Tenterden in line with the attached brief, with a budget of up to 

£5,000 plus VAT being allocated for this 

 

Crime and disorder reduction impact: Probably no direct impact 

Biodiversity conservation impact: No impact expected 

Suggested budget: Up to £5,000 plus VAT 

Cllr Justin Nelson – 12 May 2019 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 

20th March 2019 

Tenterden Town Council 

Town Hall,  

24 High Street 

Tenterden  

Kent TN30 6AN 

 

Dear Cllr Nelson and Cllr Ferguson, 

Following our meeting on the 13th March 2019, I have put together a brief with the intention 

of undertaking a ‘Health Check’ for the town centre, supporting the work you are already 

delivering in terms of a destination plan.  A health check report would help inform decisions 

on the type of uses that would complement the current town centre offer.   

Retail Inspired  

Please find below my submission to undertake a ‘Tenterden Town Centre Health Check’.  

Relevant Experience  

Retail Inspired has recently carried out similar town centre projects for local authorities in 

Kent, including a City, Borough and District council. This followed the successful delivery of 

projects in Ashford, Kent for Ashford Borough council, including for example the 

regeneration of Park Mall, a shopping centre purchased by Ashford Borough Council in 

direct response to public calls to support the town. This acquisition followed the decline of 

the shopping centre under private ownership and contributed to an overall 20% vacancy rate 

in the town centre in 2014. The centre had many empty units, so a strategy was formulated, 

then delivered to invigorate the space, including a number of proje
[...]
ure the work 

undertaken supports TTC and their aspirations for the town centre and able to consider the 

findings from the report when seeking to apply for funding opportunities. 

Timeline  

The Tenterden Town Centre Health Check Project would be carried out over 12 days, 2 days 

each week for a period of 6 weeks and availability from May 2019.  

 

Page 18



Visual Output  

The final report will include data collated, relevant maps to support the evidence presented. 

All surveys will be presented in a clear and concise way including all the information 

outlined within this brief.  

The total cost is £4,800 (inclusive)  

I look forward to hearing from you, but in the meantime please do not hesitate to let me know 

if you have any questions relating to my submission.  

Yours sincerely  

 

Jo Wynn-Carter 

Retail Inspired  

www.retailinspired.org 

e:contactretailinspired@gmail.com 

t:07590 432404 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Retail Inspired Ltd, Roedean Manor, Eton Place, TN18 4NW  

Page 19

http://www.retailinspired.org/


 

Page 20


	Agenda
	6 DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN.
	7 TOWN CENTRE MANAGER POSITION.
	8 HIGH STREET HEALTH CHECK.
	EXT15 Tenterden Town Centre Health Check




Minutes of the meeting


TENTERDEN TOWN COUNCIL –EXTERNAL COMMITTEE  
 

TOURISM & BUSINESS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

NOTES OF A MEETING ON TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020 
 

1 PRESENT. 

Members:  Sarah Barber (ABC), Mike Bartlett (TDCC), Mike Carter (Local 
Businessman), Shaun Dewey (Kent & East Sussex Railway), Pierre 
Edmunds (London Beach Hotel/Savannah Trust), Sue Ferguson 

(MyTenterden), Rod Hardingham (Little Dane Court B&B), Tash Mahoney 
(Christmas in Tenterden), Cllr. Justin Nelson (TTC), Simon Robinson 

(TDCC), Cllr. Alan Sugden (TTC), Glenn Thompson (Footballers & Local 
Businessman) and Seren Welch (Tourism Consultant).  Claire Gilbert 
(TTC) took the minutes. 

 
Non-members:  Phil Burgess (Town Clerk), Cllr. Mrs. Jean Curteis (TTC – 

Town Mayor), Andrew Keates (Resident), David Kemp (Little Silver 
Hotel/ABC). 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
Cllrs. Ken Muholland and Mrs. Pam Smith. 

 
3 MINUTES. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2019 and the notes from 

the informal meeting on 5th November 2019 were agreed. 
 

4 ELECTION OF NON-COUNCIL MEMBERS. 
 
The election of non-Council members were as follows: 

 
Sarah Barber (ABC)  

Mike Bartlett (TDCC)  
Mike Carter (Local Businessman) 
Shaun Dewey (Kent & East Sussex Railway) 

Pierre Edmunds (London Beach Hotel/Savannah Trust) 
Sue Ferguson (MyTenterden) 

Rod Hardingham (Little Dane Court B&B) 
Tash Mahoney (Christmas in Tenterden)  
Simon Robinson (TDCC) 

Glenn Thompson (Footballers & Local Businessman) 
Seren Welch (Tourism Consultant). 

 
In order for the non-Council members to have voting rights within the 

Sub-committee, they were asked to sign and accept the Town Council’s 
Code of Conduct.  These were duly signed, with the exception of one. 
 

The Town Mayor, Cllr. Mrs. Jean Curteis was in attendance at the meeting 
as an observer as was Andrew Keates (resident). 

 
 

5 ELECTION OF CHAIR. 

 
Seren Welch agreed to be Chair of the Sub-committee until the new 

Council year in May 2020. 
 



 

6 DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN. 
 

Seren Welch went through the action list from the Destination 
Management Plan; some tasks had been superseded due to already 

having been delivered. Some key points were noted as follows. 
 
 The Tenterden map was redesigned with a 10,000 print run.  

 
 The current content on the Visit Ashford & Tenterden website has been 

updated with ABC. For 2020, the digital content will be looked at to 
ensure it is date relevant and in line with growth trends in the tourism 
sector.  

 
 Looking at events and aligning to national destination promotions – for 

Christmas in Tenterden, there were three main tour operators bringing 
in visitors to the Event and it was suggested that all events/tourist 
attractions could be included in a six month blog plan.  It was also 

discussed that there are 22 vineyards around Kent with Chilham 
coming online soon.  Tenterden should be promoted as being with ‘x’ 

distance from these tourist attractions. 
Action:  that Sub-committee members recommend blog posts from their 

industry sector.   Please can all Sub-committee members submit content 
suggestions by 27th January 2020 to Claire Gilbert. 
 

 Service Level Agreement between TTC and ABC – this still needs to be 
actioned to bring clarity on Tenterden and Ashford Tourism Teams.  

Action:  Sarah Barber to lead on draft SLA content. 
 

 Tenterden’s Tourist Information Centre – review potential venues, i.e. 

St. Mildred’s Church, museum.  Issue with Town Hall not being open 
at weekends.   

Action:  Chair to liaise with museum and St. Mildred’s re fixed into Point. 
 
 Rod Hardingham suggested looking at a ‘brand’ for Tenterden; Seren  

reported that we need to make more of Tenterden’s location.   David 
Kemp reported that we need 2/3 things to keep people here, 

particularly if targeting overnight stays.  
 
 Seren reported that ABC now have interreg funding to support 

development of experiential tourism product.  Sarah Barber reported 
that it is a four year programme led by Norfolk County Council with 15 

different partners.  They are looking at increasing overnight stays and 
has Visit Kent and Kent as AONBA. Seren asked whether Tenterden 
could hold a workshop to improve products?  Need to get word out for 

people that the four year funding programme is there.  
Action:  Claire Gilbert to contact Sarah Barber for comms summary on 

Interreg that can be circulated to Committee members. 
 
 Events in the town – it is important to make sure there are no clashes 

of events, i.e. an event in Tenterden clashing with an event in Rye for 
example.  It was also suggested that maybe Tenterden promotes itself 

via regional programmes, e.g.: 
- Kent’s Big Weekend; 
- English Tourism Week - it was suggested looking at what we could 

do around English wine week in May; 
- National Gardening Week - utilise this with the two gardens: Great 



 

Dixter and Sissinghurst Castle & Gardens.   There needs to be a 
‘date related hook’.  

Action: Glenn agreed to start the Town Event clash diary and Seren 
suggested looking at what’s happening in a 20 mile radius, not just the 

Tenterden area.   
 
Actions:  Shaun Dewey reported that the Railway is one of the biggest 

tourist attractions that has a schedule of events; he agreed to provide the 
list of events scheduled for the next 18 months as soon as it has been 

agreed.  Sue Ferguson reported that she has a list of events via 
MyTenterden and will circulate to the Sub-committee.   Mike Bartlett 
asked whether we need to spread the word wider, i.e. Sussex area, as 

there is a lack of knowledge as to whether Tenterden is.  Seren suggested 
liaising with the Rother or East Sussex County Councils to push the cross 

border visitors. 
 
It was suggested that ABC could incorporate Tenterden in their 

information out to coach operators.  It was agreed that in order to 
encourage people to come to Tenterden, they need to be targeted 

digitally. 
Action: ABC Tourism Team to email the current information that they 

use/send out to travel trade enquiries. 
 

7 TOWN CENTRE MANAGER POSITION. 

 
The circulated draft job description had been circulated with the agenda.  

Phil Burgess suggested that if the Sub-committee could not agree on a 
job description, then the project should be launched on a project basis 
and review it.  Phil had spoken to Jo Wynn-Carter, Retail & Branding 

Consultant, and it had been suggested that the Town Council take her on 
for one day per fortnight to oversee a more junior person in the role of 

Town Centre Manager.  The role will need refining as time progresses.  
Seren commented that a contract would need to be for a minimum of 12 
months in order for realistic targets to be set. 

 
It was agreed that the current draft job description needed to be focussed 

on key outputs that were: 
 
(i) Achieveable within the 12 month time frame; 

(ii) Had clear KPIs (Key Performance Indicators). 
 

Seren reported that the action list from the Destination Management Plan 
should in part inform the job description; it should also be a 12 month 
contract rather than a job description. 

 
Action:  It was agreed that two/three members try to meet w/c 20th 

January to refine a contractual agreement.  Seren, Rod, Mike Bartlett, 
Sarah, Phil, Simon and Shaun agreed to take part.  Phil will liaise with 
members direct on possible dates. 

 
8 HIGH STREET HEALTH CHECK. 

 
Cllr. Justin Nelson had presented a proposal and follow up paper to the 
External Committee back in June 2019 regarding carrying out a High 

Street Health Check.  This was referred to the Tourism & Business Sub-
committee for consideration.  Shaun felt that this exercise was not a good 



 

use of money, which would cost in the region of £5,000. 
 

Seren recommended that Jo Wynn-Carter is invited for a meeting and this 
could be a joint meeting regarding the High Street Health Check and the 

Town Centre Manager contract.  It was suggested that Jo is sent a copy 
of the DMP.  Mike Bartlett reported that the Chamber is willing to 
contribute financially towards the health check.  It was agreed that the 

percentage breakdown of tourism and high street would need to be 
decided. 

 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 

 

Mike Carter asked that the High Street Regeneration Working Group is set 
up as the High Street needs sorting before Tent1b is built.  Pierre, 

Andrew, Mike Carter, Alan and Justin agreed to join the working group 
and would meet on Monday, 20th January 2020. 
 

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 

 
The next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 25th February 2020 at 5.30 

pm in the Assembly Room.  It was agreed that top line discussions from 
the working groups will be circulated in advance. 
 


